#### **TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT**

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - 27

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, IN THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY DELETING CHAPTER 6 OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS AS CODIFIED UNDER CHAPTER 15 OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL CODE

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Barnegat, through adoption of Barnegat Municipal Code Chapter 15-9 established a series of municipal regulations which govern the operation of the Barnegat Township Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat Municipal Code Chapter 15-9 refers to a document entitled "Barnegat Township Police Department Rules and Regulations" a copy of which shall be kept on file in the office of the Township Clerk; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat desires to delete in its entirety Chapter 6 of the "Barnegat Township Police Department Rules and Regulations" which address Promotional Requirements for the Barnegat Township Police Department; and,

**NOW, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, in the County of Ocean, in the State of New Jersey, as follows:

**Section 1.** Chapter 6: Promotional Requirements of the "Barnegat Township Police Department Rules and Regulations" is deleted in its entirety. This includes Chapter 6:1 through 6:1.14.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in such conflict or inconsistent.

Section 3. This ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.

<u>Section 4.</u> In the event that any section, part or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unenforceable or invalid.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

Introduced: August 7, 2018

Adopted: September 4, 2018

## NOTICE AND SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - 27

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, IN THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY DELETING CHAPTER 6 OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS AS CODIFIED UNDER CHAPTER 15 OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL CODE

The purpose of this Ordinance is to delete Chapter 6 of the Police Department Rules & Regulations.

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat on August 7, 2018, and will further be considered for final passage and adoption at the Barnegat Township Municipal Building, 900 W. Bay Avenue Barnegat, NJ 08005, on September 4, 2018 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be reached on the agenda, at which time and place all persons interested therein shall be given an opportunity to be heard, and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said Ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in the Township of Barnegat, Town Hall, to members of the general public who shall request the same.

### MICHELE RIVERS MUNICIPAL CLERK

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify by my hand and seal that the foregoing Ordinance was finally adopted after Public Hearing at a regular meeting to the Township Committee held on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ.

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk